
City of Redmond

Memorandum

15670 NE 85th Street
Redmond, WA

Date: 1/7/2025 File No. AM No. 25-002
Meeting of: City Council Type: Consent Item

TO: Members of the City Council
FROM: Mayor Angela Birney
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR CONTACT(S):

Fire Adrian Sheppard, Fire Chief 425-556-2201

DEPARTMENT STAFF:

Fire Micheal Despain Deputy Chief

TITLE:
Amendment to the Emergency Services Operating Agreement Between the City of Redmond and King County Fire
Protection District 34 for EMS Transport Billing Services

OVERVIEW STATEMENT:
The City of Redmond provides, under contract, emergency fire suppression, rescue, prevention, emergency
management, and emergency medical response services to the citizens of King County Fire Protection District 34
(KCFPD34). The two agencies have enjoyed a shared services agreement for over 77 years. The current agreement
expires on December 31, 2027, but KCFPD34 desires to amend the current contract to allow the Redmond Fire
Department to provide EMS Transport Billing services during the remainer of the existing agreement.

Key provisions of the amendment:
1. KCFD34 will be sharing costs of billing services with the City, which is a cost savings for both entities.
2. KCFPD34 rules for billing will match that of the City of Redmond, making service delivery standardized across

KCFPD34, Redmond, Bellevue, and Kirkland.
3. EMS Transports that originate from KCFPD34, when the funds are collected, will be credited to KCFPD34 every

six months during the normal invoicing process.  This has no fiscal impact to the City but benefits KCFPD34.

☐  Additional Background Information/Description of Proposal Attached

REQUESTED ACTION:

☐  Receive Information ☐  Provide Direction ☒  Approve

REQUEST RATIONALE:

· Relevant Plans/Policies:
Emergency Services Operating Agreement Between the City of Redmond and King County Fire Protection District
34 - 2022 to 2027

· Required:

City of Redmond Printed on 1/3/2025Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Date: 1/7/2025 File No. AM No. 25-002
Meeting of: City Council Type: Consent Item

N/A

· Council Request:
N/A

· Other Key Facts:
N/A

OUTCOMES:
Both the City of Redmond and KCFPD34 benefit from the ability to quickly share services during an emergency response
and economies of scale from sharing the administrative/logistical support services, including EMS Transport Billing
services.

COMMUNITY/STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH AND INVOLVEMENT:

· Timeline (previous or planned):
This contract amendment provided in time to align with City of Redmond EMS Transport Billing program.

· Outreach Methods and Results:
Various meeting with KCFPD34 board since 2023 as well as with community outreach events such as
OneRedmond and Trilogy in September/October 2024.

· Feedback Summary:
Community has provided strong support for this program as long as we maintain the no “out of pocket” cost for
residents.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Total Cost: $0
This will result in a cost savings of around $20,000 per year in the form of cost sharing for billing services.

Approved in current biennial budget: ☐  Yes ☐  No ☒  N/A

Budget Offer Number:
N/A

Budget Priority:
Safe and Resilient

Other budget impacts or additional costs: ☐  Yes ☐  No ☐  N/A
If yes, explain:
N/A

Funding source(s):
EMS Transport Billing

Budget/Funding Constraints:
N/A

City of Redmond Printed on 1/3/2025Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Date: 1/7/2025 File No. AM No. 25-002
Meeting of: City Council Type: Consent Item

☐  Additional budget details attached

COUNCIL REVIEW:

Previous Contact(s)

Date Meeting Requested Action

12/3/2024 Committee of the Whole - Planning and Public Works Provide Direction

Proposed Upcoming Contact(s)

Date Meeting Requested Action

N/A None proposed at this time N/A

Time Constraints:
N/A

ANTICIPATED RESULT IF NOT APPROVED:
This will create some confusion for operational crews when transporting patients from KCFPD34. Also, the City of
Redmond will not realize the cost sharing benefits from partnering with KCFPD34.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment A - Emergency Services Operating Agreement Between the City of Redmond and King County Fire Protection
District 34 - 2022 to 2027
Attachment B - King County Fire Protection District 34 Redmond, Washington - Resolution 340-24 - Amendment to
Emergency Operating Agreement

City of Redmond Printed on 1/3/2025Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

